Livingston Parish Council 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana 70754 Livingston Parish Council Chambers Regular Meeting – Thursday, March 27, 2025 6:00 p.m.

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Invocation Ryan Chavers
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Roll Call
- 5. Cell Phones Please mute or turn off
- 6. PUBLIC INPUT Anyone wishing to address agenda items
- 7. Reminder When addressing any agenda item, please speak into the microphone and state your name and address
- 8. Presentations:
- 9. Parish Presidents Report:
 - a. Adopt a resolution authorizing the application to amend and restate the Articles of Incorporation of the Industrial Development Board of the Parish of Livingston, Louisiana, Inc., in addition to appointing and designating the acting chair and acting secretary of the Board, and the election of the nominated Board of Directors for the reinstatement of the Industrial Development Board of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana Melody Lockwood, President and CEO of the Livingston Economic Development Council (LEDC)
- 10. Livingston Parish Grants Department:
 - a. Adopt a resolution authorizing the Parish President to enter a contract agreement with Marrero, Couvillon & Associates, LLC (MCA) to perform engineering services for the Livingston Parish Gravity Drainage District 2 (GDD2) Emergency Generator Project funded by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) through the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) – Disaster 4611 (Hurricane Ida) – Heather Crain
- 11. Adopt a resolution granting approval to Recreation District No. 3 of Livingston Parish, Louisiana to call and hold an election on Saturday, October 11, 2025 to authorize the renewal of a fifteen (15) mill tax on assessed valuation of all property subject to taxation in the District, for a period of ten (10) years for the purpose of operating and maintaining said District Jim Ryan
- 12. <u>Public Hearing and Adoption of L.P. Ordinance No. 25-04</u> An Ordinance to provide for a twelve (12) month extension of L.P. Ordinance 24-11 Prohibiting the consideration, submittal, or approval of all Solar Panel Farms or Commercial Solar Power Plants within Livingston Parish Erin Sandefur
- 13. Adoption of Minutes:
 - a. February 27, 2025 regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council
 - b. March 13, 2025 meeting of the Juban Crossing Community Development District
 - c. March 13, 2025 meeting of the Juban Crossing Economic Development District
 - d. March 13, 2025 regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council
- 14. Adopt a resolution asking DPW to place a "School Bus Stop Ahead" sign on Nan Wesley Road, in Council District 2 Ryan Chavers
- 15. Update on Causey Lane and Legacy Lane from DPW Ryan Chavers
- 16. Discussion of Facebook Page for the Livingston Parish Council Ryan Chavers
- 17. Adopt resolution to add the following roads to the Priority Road List for consideration:
 - a. Glen Ellis Road District 6 John Mangus
 - b. Morris May Road District 6 John Mangus
 - c. Leslie Street District 4 John Wascom
 - d. Amite Acres District 8 Dean Coates
- 18. Board (re)appointment(s)/Resignation(s):
 - a. Livingston Parish Library Board of Control Ryan Chavers
- 19. Committee Report(s):
 - a. Finance Committee
 - b. Infrastructure Committee
 - c. Ordinance Committee: Recommendation(s) of Ordinance introduction(s)
- 20. District Attorney's Report
- 21. Councilmembers' Comments
- 22. Adjourn

Sandy C. Teal, Council clerk Livingston Parish Council

Published on the Livingston Parish Council website at livingstonparishcouncil.com and posted at the Livingston Parish Governmental Building on Thursday, March 20, 2025.

The Livingston Parish Council conducts its meeting in the Council Chambers located in the Governmental Building, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana. All meetings of the Livingston Parish Council and its committees are open to the public with the provisions of general state law.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Sandy Teal, Council clerk at the Livingston Parish Council Office at (225) 686-3027 or 1-866-686-3027, describing the assistance that is necessary.

Meetings of the Livingston Parish Council may be viewed live and/or rebroadcasted at <u>https://www.livingstonparishcouncil.com/</u>, <u>http://www.youtube.com/@livingstonparishcouncil8754</u>, REV (formerly known as EATEL): Channel 17, Spectrum: Channel 197, Cox Communications: Channel 21, AT&T U-Verse: Channel 99